

Nos. 17-1310, 17-1649 (Consol.)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DANIEL RIVERA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
No. 1:10-cv-01733
Hon. William T. Hart, Judge Presiding

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
DANIEL RIVERA, REBECCA SCHEUNEMAN,
DEBORAH MEACOCK, and STEPHEN KENSINGER**

Robert D. Sweeney
Joanne H. Sweeney
John J. Scharkey
SWEENEY & SCHARKEY LLC
111 West Washington Street
Burnham Center, Suite 1160
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 384-1255

Michael T. Brody
Counsel of Record
Elizabeth A. Coleman
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654-3456
(312) 222-9350

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No. 17-1310, 17-1649 (Consol.)

Short Caption: Daniel Rivera, et al. v. Allstate Insurance Company

Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statements..... i

Table of Authoritiesviii

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of Issues..... 1

Introduction..... 1

Statement of the Case 3

 A. Allstate Investments 3

 B. Allstate’s Use Of The Dietz Method..... 5

 C. Allstate’s Investigation 7

 D. Allstate’s Private Communications To The Department Of Labor 10

 E. Allstate’s Public Actions 11

 F. Allstate Purposefully Limited Its Investigation 16

 G. Effect Of Allstate’s Statements On Plaintiffs 17

 H. Proceedings Below 18

Summary Of Argument 19

Argument..... 21

I. THE JURY’S DEFAMATION VERDICT IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE..... 21

 A. The Verdict Should Be Affirmed If Any Evidence Supports It 21

 B. Substantial Evidence Supports Plaintiffs’ Claim 21

 1. Substantial And Uncontroverted Evidence Shows Allstate’s Statements Damaged Plaintiffs..... 21

 a. The record contains substantial evidence that Allstate’s defamatory statements caused Plaintiffs’ special damages 22

 b. Plaintiffs’ evidence of causation and damages is sufficient under Illinois law 28

2. Substantial Evidence Shows Allstate’s Statements Were “Of And Concerning” Plaintiffs.....	35
3. Substantial Evidence Shows Allstate’s Statements Were False.....	39
4. Substantial Evidence Shows Allstate Abused Its Conditional Privilege	42
II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE JURY’S VERDICT AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT ALLSTATE WILLFULLY VIOLATED FCRA	44
A. The Jury’s Verdict May Only Be Reversed If There Is No Evidence Supporting It; The District Court’s Finding May Only Be Reversed For Clear Error	44
B. Substantial Evidence Supports The Jury’s Verdict And The District Court’s Finding That Allstate Willfully Violated FCRA.....	44
C. Plaintiffs Suffered A Concrete And Particularized Harm.....	50
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES	51
A. This Court Reviews The Attorneys’ Fees Award For Abuse Of Discretion.....	51
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Awarding Fees.....	52
Conclusion.....	54

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Safeco Insurance Co. of America</i> , 782 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir.), <i>on reh’g</i> , 793 F.2d 1195 (11th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Babb v. Minder</i> , 806 F.2d 749 (7th Cir. 1986)	34
<i>Bogan v. City of Chicago</i> , 644 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Boyd v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 166 Ill. 2d 188 (1995)	30
<i>Brewer v. Hurst Publishing Co.</i> , 185 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1950)	38
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Jacobson</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1240 (N.D. Ill. 1986), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 827 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 1987)	36
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Jacobson</i> , 713 F.2d 262 (7th Cir. 1983)	38
<i>Brown v. Farkas</i> , 158 Ill. App. 3d 772 (1st Dist. 1986)	22
<i>Bryson v. News America Publications, Inc.</i> , 174 Ill. 2d 77 (1996)	35
<i>Chang Hyun Moon v. Kang Jun Liu</i> , 2015 IL App (1st) 143606	22
<i>Chapski v. Copley Press</i> , 92 Ill. 2d 344 (1982)	35
<i>Continental Nut Co. v. Robert L. Berner Co.</i> , 393 F.2d 283 (7th Cir. 1968)	33, 34
<i>Crompton v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 745 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2014)	21, 44

Crosby v. Time, Inc.,
254 F.2d 927 (7th Cir. 1958) 38

Federal Election Commission v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998) 51

Fleck Bros. Co. v. Sullivan,
423 F.2d 155 (7th Cir. 1970) 23

Gastineau v. Wright,
592 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2010) 52

Gist v. Macon County Sheriff’s Department,
284 Ill. App. 3d 367 (4th Dist. 1996)..... 39

Groshek v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.,
No. 16-3355, 16-3711, 2017 WL 3260080
(7th Cir. Aug. 1, 2017)..... 51

Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.,
8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993) 39

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983) 53

Imperial Apparel, Ltd. v. Cosmo’s Designer Direct, Inc.,
367 Ill. App. 3d 48 (1st Dist. 2006), *reversed on other grounds*,
227 Ill. 2d 381 (2008) 29, 30

Latimer v. Chicago Daily News, Inc.,
330 Ill. App. 295 (1st Dist. 1947) 38

Lavender v. Kurn,
327 U.S. 645 (1946) 21, 44

Leyshon v. Diehl Controls North America, Inc.,
407 Ill. App. 3d 1 (1st Dist. 2010)..... 31, 32

Martin v. Hearst Corp.,
777 F.3d 546 (2d Cir. 2015) 39

Missner v. Clifford,
393 Ill. App. 3d 751 (1st. Dist. 2009) 22, 36

Murray v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.,
523 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2008) 46

Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr,
551 U.S. 47 (2007) 45

Sandra T.E. v. South Berwyn School District 100,
600 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2010) 49

Spegon v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
175 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 1999) 52

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 50

Taradash v. Adelet/Scott-Fetzer Co.,
260 Ill. App. 3d 313 (1st Dist. 1993) 34

Trovare Capital Group, LLC v. Simkins Industries, Inc.,
794 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2015) 44

Tunca v. Painter,
2012 IL App (1st) 093384 30, 31

United States v. Ajayi,
808 F.3d 1113 (7th Cir. 2015) 50

United States v. Dougherty,
895 F.2d 399 (7th Cir. 1990) 25

United States v. Duvall,
272 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2001) 46, 47

United States v. Lane,
591 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2010) 25

Van Straaten v. Shell Oil Products Co.,
678 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2012) 44, 46

Vantassell-Matin v. Nelson,
741 F. Supp. 698 (N.D. Ill. 1990) 38, 39

Wachovia Sec., LLC v. Banco Panamericano, Inc.,
674 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2012) 51

Weigel v. Target Stores,
122 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 1997) 48

Windsor Lake, Inc. v. Wrok,
94 Ill. App. 2d 403 (2d Dist. 1968) 31

Wisconsin Alumni Research Foundation v. Xenon Pharmaceuticals Inc.,
 591 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2010) 21

Zabkowicz v. West Bend Co., Division of Dart Industries,
 789 F.2d 540 (7th Cir. 1986) 52

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 1681a.....45, 47, 48, 53
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(1)(G)..... 46
 Fed. R. Evid. 803(18)..... 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cambridge English Dictionary, Cambridge University Press (2017),
<http://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/summary>..... 45
 Dan B. Dobbs, *The Law of Torts*, § 566 (2d ed. 2017)..... 40
FCRA Amendments Will Facilitate Employee-Misconduct Investigations Letter No. 730 Issue No. 1348, Empl. Prac. Guide
 7221815, 2004 WL 7221815 (Jan. 8, 2004) 49
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 564 (1977) 36
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 564A (1977) 36
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 622 (1977) 33
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 622A (1977) 22, 36
 Merrick T. Rossein, *Disclosure of investigations—The Fair Credit Reporting Act*, 2 Emp. L. Deskbook Hum. Resources Prof.
 § 25:16 (Dec. 2016 update)..... 48
